We have not declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock. We do not intend to pay any dividends on our common stock for the foreseeable
future.

S-52

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 was approximately $29.9 million, or $1.29 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the
number of shares of common stock outstanding.

   After giving effect to the sale by us of 21,250,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $4.00 per share, and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been
approximately $109.4 million, or $2.46 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.17 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $1.54 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this
hypothetical per share dilution:

   The foregoing table is based on 23,160,875 shares of our common stock outstanding and excludes the following, each as of September 30, 2018:

â€¢ 110,365 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants at a weighted-average exercise price of $0.05 per share;

â€¢ 3,670,680 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted-average exercise price of $6.61 per share;

â€¢ 1,288,227 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Stock Incentive Plan; and

â€¢ 225,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

S-53

Offering price per share   $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018  $ 1.29
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 1.17

â€‹ â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.46
â€‹ â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹

Net dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.54
â€‹ â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹

â€‹ â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹ â€‹ â€‹â€‹

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

   SVB Leerink LLC is acting as representative of each of the underwriters named below and as sole book-running manager for this offering. Subject to the terms
and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement among us and the underwriters, we have agreed to sell to the underwriters, and each of the underwriters has
agreed, severally and not jointly, to purchase from us, the number of shares of common stock set forth opposite its name below.

   Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement, the underwriters have agreed, severally and not jointly, to purchase all of the shares